

No. 10-1491

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RALPH G. STEINHARDT*
ARIN MELISSA BRENNER
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-5739
rstein@law.gwu.edu

**Counsel of Record for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. REVERSAL IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE PANEL MAJORITY IN <i>KIOBEL</i> FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTOOD THE PROPER METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE CONTENT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	4
A. The Panel Majority Rigorously Asked the Wrong Question by Seeking Universal Examples of Corporate Liability for Human Rights Violations	4
B. The Court of Appeals in <i>Kiobel</i> Committed Reversible Error in Its Misinterpretation of <i>Sosa</i> : Nothing in That Case Alters the Traditional Test for Finding a Violation of International Law	12

C.	<i>Filartiga</i> Itself Was Wrongly Decided If the Panel Majority’s Approach Is Correct.	15
II.	THE PANEL MAJORITY’S METHODOLOGICAL ERRORS CAUSED IT TO MISCONSTRUE AND UNDERMINE THE CONTENT OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW	17
A.	International Law in All Its Forms Allows the Imposition of Civil Liability on Corporations.	17
B.	The Failure to Redress Corporate Violations of International Human Rights Law Violates the Obligation to Provide a Meaningful Remedy for Such Abuses.	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adra v. Clift</i> , 195 F. Supp. 857 (D. Md. 1961)	10
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6
<i>Bolchos v. Darrell</i> , 3 F. Cas 810 (D.S.C. 1795)	9
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	7
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 26
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	24
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2, 15, 16
<i>First Nat’l City Bank (FNCB) v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	24, 25
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7 th Cir. 2011)	3

<i>John Doe VIII et al. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 12
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	30
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09- 56381, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011).....	3
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979 (No. 15,612) (C.C. Va. 1818)	27-28
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)	28
<i>The Mariana Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	27
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827)	27

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	1
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	24

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350	2, 4, 5, 6, 9
Judiciary Act, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. X	6
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1991)	15

INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN CASES

<i>Angonese v Cassa di Risparmio di Bolzano</i> <i>SpA</i> , Case C-281/98 [2000] ECR I-4139	19
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co.</i> <i>Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	25
<i>The Lotus Case (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> 1927 P.C.I.J., (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)	5
<i>Yeager v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 17 Iraq-U.S. Claims Tribunal Reports 92 (1987)	11

<i>Walrave and Koch v Association Union Cycliste Internationale</i> , Case 36/74 [1974] ECR 1405	19
---	----

TREATIES

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S 123	33
---	----

Basel Convention on the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and Their Disposal, Mar. 22, 1989, 1673 U.N.T.S. 57	18
---	----

Consolidated version of the Treaty establishing the European Community, O.J. C 340/3 (1997), 37 INT'L LEG. MATS. 79	19
--	----

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	6
--	---

Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	18
--	----

Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labour, June 28, 1930, 39 U.N.T.S. 55.	10
--	----

Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	10
---	----

Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	10
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-43.....	18
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	9-10
Convention on Third Party Liability in the Field of Nuclear Energy, July 29, 1960, 956 U.N.T.S. 251	18
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	10
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	10
Council of Europe Convention on the Prevention of Terrorism, May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. No. 196 (2005)	17
Council of Europe Convention on the Protection of the Environment Through Criminal Law, ETS No. 172 (November 4, 1998)	19

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	32
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	21
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3	18
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U. N. T. S. 195	21
International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid, Nov. 3, 1973, 1015 U.N.T.S. 243.....	18
Slavery, Servitude, Forced Labour, and Similar Institutions and Practices Convention of 1926, Sept. 25, 1926, 60 L.N.T.S. 253	10
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	22, 23

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Clapham, <i>Human Rights Obligations of Non-State Actors</i> (2006)	16
Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	32
Bin Cheng, <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts</i> (1953)	22
Control Council Law No. 2, Providing for the Termination and Liquidation of the Nazi Organizations (Oct. 10, 1945)	28
Control Council Law No. 9, Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Council Thereof, Nov. 30, 1945	28
Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work, International Labour Organization, 37 INT'L LEG. MATS. 1233 (1998)	31

International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (Sept. 16, 2008).....	26
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Business and International Humanitarian Law: An Introduction to the Rights and Obligations of Business Enterprises under International Humanitarian Law</i> , Publication Ref. 0882 (2006)	30
Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Antislavery Courts and the Dawn of International Human Rights Law</i> , 117 YALE L.J. 550 (2008)	28
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Specific Instances Considered by National Contact Points</i> (22 November 2011)	31
Permanent Court of International Justice, Advisory Committee of Jurists, <i>Procès Verbaux of the Proceedings of the Committee</i> , July 16th – July 24th, 1920, with Annexes (The Hague 1920).....	22
<i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/8/5 (Apr. 7, 2008)	20-21

<i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/13 (Apr. 22, 2009)</i>	33
Restatement (Third) of U.S. Foreign Relations Law	
§102(1)(c) (1987)	23
§103(2)(c) (1987)	1
Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, <i>Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (March 21, 2011)	33-34
United Nations Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (CERD), <i>Considerations of Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: United States of America</i> , CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (Feb. 2008)	21-22

United Nations Human Rights Committee,
*Gen. Cmt. No. 31 [80], The Nature of the
General Legal Obligation Imposed on
State Parties to the Covenant [ICCPR]*
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar.
29, 2004).....21, 34

United Nations Human Rights Council,
*Human Rights and Transnational
Corporations and Other Business
Enterprises*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/17/4
(July 6, 2011)29

United Nations Human Rights Council, THE
CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT
HUMAN RIGHTS: AN INTERPRETIVE GUIDE
(Nov. 2011) 29-30

Universal Declaration of Human Rights,
G.A. Res. 217A, Preamble, U.N. GAOR,
3d Sess., 1st plen. Mtg. U.N. Doc A/810
(Dec. 12, 1948)16
